4NTERNATIONAL
STANDARD ’
ISO
8142
First edition
1990-03-15
Thermal insulation - Bonded preformed man-
made mineral fibre pipe sections -

b) manufacturer’s
temperature;
type designation and maximum Service
Cl nominal dimensions (length, thickness of the
and diameter of the pipe for which it is intended);
6 Sampling and conformity control
d)
Sampling and
in annex C.
conformity control procedures are recommended
sections
number of pieces of insulation in the package;
reference to this International Standard.
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
ISO 8142:1990
7f6f2edcd526/iso-8142-1990
ISO 8142 : 1990 (E)
Annex A
(normative)
Test method for determining the maximum Service temperature of
preformed man-made mineral fibre pipe sections
A.1 Purpose
This test method describes a procedure for determining the
Performance of preformed man-made mineral fibre pipe
sections at the maximum Service temperature recommended by
the manufacturer and at the maximum thickness recommended
at that temperature. The test insulation is installed on a
horizontal heated metal pipe using generally accepted appli-
cation techniques. The test insulation is installed without a
factory-applied finish or jacket so that physical characteristics
such as wall thickness tan readily be checked during the test
period.
cutting the Sample, and positioned approximately at the centre
of the pipe length. If more than one layer is used, the
longitudinal joints shall be staggered just above and below the
horizontal plane through the axis and the butt joints shall be
staggered on either side of the central Point. The specimens
shall fit tightly on the pipe and all joints shall be closed.
A.4.2 Thermocouples shall be installed on the pipe surface,
one for every 0’5 m of Overall length with a minimum of three
thermocouples; they shall be equally spaced over the central
60 % of the pipe length. All shall be on the top of the Pipe.
A.2 Test specimen
The test specimen shall comprise preformed pipe sections of
internal diameter to fit the test pipe (see A.3.1). lt shall be of
the same thickness as, and typical of, the consignment of
material being evaluated which may, however, be of different
internal diameter. The thickness may be provided in a Single
layer or by testing two or more layers. The Overall length of the
specimen, which may comprise more than one section, shall be
sufficient to insulate the test Pipe. The specimen shall be dry
and free from extraneous matter.
An equal number of thermocouples shall be located with their
junctions midway through the thickness of the insulation (e.g.
on the intet-face between two nested layers of equal thickness).
These shall be positioned above the top of the pipe and equally
spaced over the central 60 % of the length.
Thermocouple positions are indicated in figure A.I.
If the insulation is supplied already covered by a factory-applied
jacket, this shall be removed before installing on the test Pipe.
No further conditioning is necessary.
A.3 Apparatus
A.4.3 The thickness of the insulation installed on the pipe
shall be measured at 10 Points. Five of these shall be equally